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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 2.4 GHz, IEEE 802.11b 
WiFi 
2.4 GHz (DSSS, 1 Mbps, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 11 (2462.0 MHz) 

Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom 
Section, TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 
0.00 

WLAN 
2.4GHz 

WLAN, 10415-
AAA 

2462.0, 11 7.48 1.84 40.3 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
SN:2057 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.76 deg.C 2024-Mar-07 SYS1 
B1.prn, 2024-Mar-07 

EX3DV4 - SN3759, 2023-
12-14 

DAE4 Sn475, 2023-
12-11 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.5 

MAIA Y  Y 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-07, 19:41 2024-03-07, 19:50 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.174 0.179 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.096 0.101 

Power Drift [dB] 0.04  0.01 

Power Scaling Disabled  Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction No correction  No correction 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

81.6 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

18.7 
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Figure C.1: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 2462 MHz Antenna A 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 2.4 GHz, IEEE 802.11b 
WiFi 
2.4 GHz (DSSS, 1 Mbps, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 11 (2462.0 MHz) 

Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom 
Section, TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 
0.00 

WLAN 
2.4GHz 

WLAN, 10415-
AAA 

2462.0, 11 7.48 1.84 40.3 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
SN:2057 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.76 deg.C 2024-Mar-07 SYS1 
B1.prn, 2024-Mar-07 

EX3DV4 - SN3759, 2023-
12-14 

DAE4 Sn475, 2023-
12-11 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.5 

MAIA Y  N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-08, 19:37 2024-03-08, 19:46 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.257 0.253 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.146 0.141 

Power Drift [dB] -0.03  -0.02 

Power Scaling Disabled  Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction No correction  No correction 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

81.4 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

14.8 
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Figure C.2: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 2462 MHz Antenna B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 2.4 GHz, IEEE 802.11g 
WiFi 
2.4 GHz (DSSS-OFDM, 9 Mbps, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 6 (2437.0 MHz) 

Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom 
Section, TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 
0.00 

WLAN 
2.4GHz 

WLAN, 10564-
AAA 

, 6 7.48 1.82 40.3 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
SN:2057 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.76 deg.C 2024-Mar-07 SYS1 
B1.prn, 2024-Mar-07 

EX3DV4 - SN3759, 2023-
12-14 

DAE4 Sn475, 2023-
12-11 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] x 220.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.5 1.5 

MAIA Y  N/A Y 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-08, 16:25 2024-03-08, 16:32 2024-03-08, 16:40 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.299 0.304 0.212 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.171 0.177 0.119 

Power Drift [dB] -0.01  -0.01 -0.03 

Power Scaling Disabled  Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
   

TSL Correction Positive only  Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

82.6 84.3 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

> 15.0 13.7 
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Figure C.3: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 2437 MHz Antenna A & B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 2.4 GHz, IEEE 802.11g 
WiFi 
2.4 GHz (DSSS-OFDM, 9 Mbps, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 11 (2462.0 MHz) 

Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom 
Section, TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 
0.00 

WLAN 
2.4GHz 

WLAN, 10564-
AAA 

2462.0, 11 7.48 1.84 40.3 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
SN:2057 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.76 deg.C 2024-Mar-07 SYS1 
B1.prn, 2024-Mar-07 

EX3DV4 - SN3759, 2023-
12-14 

DAE4 Sn475, 2023-
12-11 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.5 

MAIA N/A N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-08, 12:30 2024-03-08, 12:38 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.313 0.315 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.172 0.177 

Power Drift [dB] -0.07 -0.07 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

81.8 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

18.1 
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Figure C.4: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 2462 MHz Antenna A  
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 2.4 GHz, IEEE 802.11g 
WiFi 
2.4 GHz (DSSS-OFDM, 9 Mbps, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 6 (2437.0 MHz) 

Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom 
Section, TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 
0.00 

WLAN 
2.4GHz 

WLAN, 10564-
AAA 

2437.0, 6 7.48 1.82 40.3 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
SN:2057 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.76 deg.C 2024-Mar-07 SYS1 
B1.prn, 2024-Mar-07 

EX3DV4 - SN3759, 2023-
12-14 

DAE4 Sn475, 2023-
12-11 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.5 

MAIA Y  N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-08, 13:43 2024-03-08, 13:50 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.238 0.238 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.135 0.128 

Power Drift [dB] -0.08  -0.12 

Power Scaling Disabled  Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only  Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

81.1 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

13.5 
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Figure C.5: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 2437 MHz Antenna B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 5 GHz, IEEE 802.11n 
(HT Mixed, 13.5 Mbps, BPSK), Channel 46 (5230.000 MHz) 

Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel 
Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 0.00 WLAN 
5GHz 

WLAN, 10117-
CAD 

5230.000, 46 5.21 4.48 33.9 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.85 deg.C 2024-Mar-08 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-08 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid N/A Yes 

Grading Ratio N/A 1.4 

MAIA Y Y 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-08, 21:27 2024-03-08, 21:38 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.371 0.383 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.148 0.151 

Power Drift [dB] 0.17 0.22 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

64.3 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

12.0 
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Figure C.6: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5230 MHz Antenna A 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 5 GHz, IEEE 802.11a/h 
WiFi 5 GHz (OFDM, 6 Mbps, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 48 (5240.000 MHz) 
 
Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel 
Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 0.00 WLAN 
5GHz 

WLAN, 10417-
AAC 

5240.000, 48 5.21 4.49 33.9 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.85 deg.C 2024-Mar-08 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-08 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid N/A Yes 

Grading Ratio N/A 1.4 

MAIA Y N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-09, 04:10 2024-03-09, 04:17 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.418 0.435 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.180 0.180 

Power Drift [dB] -0.08 -0.15 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

64.1 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

13.6 



Document Number: 75960530-07 Issue: 01 

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE 

 

 

 

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE C.15 of C.51 

 

 

 
Figure C.7: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5240 MHz Antenna B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, U-NII-1, U-NII-2A, IEEE 802.11n (HT 
Mixed, 13.5 Mbps, BPSK), Channel 46 (5230.0 MHz) 
 

Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom 
Section, TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 
0.00 

U-NII-1, U-
NII-2A 

WLAN, 10117-
CAD 

, 46 5.21 4.41 34.9 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 21.21 deg.C 2024-Mar-13 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-13 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.4 1.4 

MAIA Y N/A Y 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-14, 03:06 2024-03-14, 03:13 2024-03-14, 03:22 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.539 0.583 0.158 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.224 0.235 0.059 

Power Drift [dB] -0.01 0.02 -0.03 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
   

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

68.1 58.1 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

13.5 9.4 
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Figure C.8: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5230 MHz Antenna A & B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, U-NII-1, U-NII-2A, IEEE 
802.11a/h WiFi 
5 GHz (OFDM, 6 Mbps, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 60 (5300.000 MHz) 
 
Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom 
Section, TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 
0.00 

U-NII-1, U-
NII-2A 

WLAN, 10417-
AAC 

5320.000, 64 5.02 4.60 34.4 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 20.35 deg.C 2024-Mar-11 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-11 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid N/A Yes 

Grading Ratio N/A 1.4 

MAIA Y Y 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-13, 05:58 2024-03-13, 06:05 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.402 0.406 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.128 0.130 

Power Drift [dB] 0.09 0.07 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

62.9 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

13.1 



Document Number: 75960530-07 Issue: 01 

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE 

 

 

 

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE C.19 of C.51 

 

 

 
Figure C.9: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5300 MHz Antenna A  
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 5 GHz, IEEE 802.11a/h 
WiFi 5 GHz (OFDM, 6 Mbps, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 60 (5300.000 MHz) 
 
Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel 
Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 0.00 WLAN 
5GHz 

WLAN, 10417-
AAC 

5300.000, 60 5.02 4.55 33.8 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.85 deg.C 2024-Mar-08 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-08 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 140.0 x 180.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid N/A Yes 

Grading Ratio N/A 1.4 

MAIA Y N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-09, 15:47 2024-03-09, 15:56 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.546 0.574 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.230 0.236 

Power Drift [dB] 0.01 -0.11 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

62.2 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

13.8 
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Figure C.10: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5300 MHz Antenna B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 5 GHz, IEEE 802.11a/h 
WiFi 5 GHz (OFDM, 6 Mbps, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 60 (5300.000 MHz) 
 
Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel 
Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 0.00 WLAN 
5GHz 

WLAN, 10417-
AAC 

5300.000, 60 5.02 4.55 33.8 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.85 deg.C 2024-Mar-08 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-08 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 1.4 

Graded Grid N/A Yes Yes 

Grading Ratio N/A 1.4 1.4 

MAIA Y N/A Y 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-09, 20:48 2024-03-09, 20:55 2024-03-09, 21:04 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.569 0.584 0.302 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.234 0.237 0.119 

Power Drift [dB] 0.01 -0.12 -0.16 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
   

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

63.3 64.0 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

14.9 13.4 
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Figure C.11: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5300 MHz Antenna A & B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 5GHz, IEEE 802.11a/h 
WiFi 5 GHz (OFDM, 9 Mbps, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 104 (5520.000 MHz) 
 
Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel 
Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 0.00 WLAN 
5GHz 

WLAN, 10518-
AAD 

5520.000, 104 4.98 4.99 34.7 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
SN:2057 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.76 deg.C 2024-Mar-07 SYS1 
B1.prn, 2024-Mar-07 

EX3DV4 - SN3759, 2023-
12-14 

DAE4 Sn475, 2023-
12-11 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid N/A Yes 

Grading Ratio N/A 1.4 

MAIA Y Y 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-09, 14:31 2024-03-09, 14:40 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.320 0.330 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.124 0.128 

Power Drift [dB] -0.02 -0.02 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

64.0 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

12.7 
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Figure C.12: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5520 MHz Antenna A  

  



Document Number: 75960530-07 Issue: 01 

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE 

 

 

 

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE C.26 of C.51 

 

Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 5 GHz, IEEE 802.11ac 
WiFi 
(80 MHz, MCS0, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 138 (5690.0 MHz) 
 
Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel 
Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 0.00 WLAN 
5GHz 

WLAN, 10544-
AAC 

5690.0, 138 4.65 4.98 33.0 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.85 deg.C 2024-Mar-08 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-08 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.4 

MAIA N/A N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-10, 00:21 2024-03-10, 00:29 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 1.21 1.21 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.487 0.477 

Power Drift [dB] -0.04 -0.07 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

61.8 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

12.2 
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Figure C.13: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5690 MHz Antenna B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 5 GHz, IEEE 802.11ac 
WiFi 
(80 MHz, MCS0, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 138 (5690.0 MHz) 
 
Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO 199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel 
Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 0.00 WLAN 
5GHz 

WLAN, 10544-
AAC 

, 138 4.65 5.01 33.8 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 20.35 deg.C 2024-Mar-11 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-11 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.4 1.4 

MAIA N/A N/A N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-11, 15:14 2024-03-11, 15:22 2024-03-11, 15:31 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 1.42 1.34 0.703 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.581 0.544 0.295 

Power Drift [dB] 0.14 0.02 0.02 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
   

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

62.4 59.5 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

12.8 12.5 
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Figure C.14: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5690 MHz Antenna A & B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, WLAN 5 GHz, IEEE 802.11n 
(HT Mixed, 15 Mbps, BPSK), Channel 151 (5755.0 MHz) 
 
Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel 
Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 0.00 WLAN 
5GHz 

WLAN, 10222-
CAE 

5755.0, 151 4.77 5.27 34.3 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
SN:2057 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 19.76 deg.C 2024-Mar-07 SYS1 
B1.prn, 2024-Mar-07 

EX3DV4 - SN3759, 2023-
12-14 

DAE4 Sn475, 2023-
12-11 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.4 

MAIA Y Y 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-10, 12:55 2024-03-10, 13:04 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.305 0.316 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.123 0.124 

Power Drift [dB] 0.02 -0.13 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

61.7 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

10.1 
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Figure C.15: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5755 MHz Antenna A  
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, U-NII-2C, U-NII-3, IEEE 
802.11n 
(HT Mixed, 13.5 Mbps, BPSK), Channel 151 (5755.0 MHz) 

Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom 
Section, TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 
0.00 

U-NII-2C, U-
NII-3 

WLAN, 10117-
CAD 

5755.0, 151 4.66 4.96 34.3 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 22.55 deg.C 2024-Apr-02 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Apr-02 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.4 

MAIA N/A  N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-04-03, 15:51 2024-04-03, 15:58 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.850 0.869 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.345 0.343 

Power Drift [dB] 0.51  0.12 

Power Scaling Disabled  Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only  Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

60.9 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

11.9 
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Figure C.16: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5755 MHz Antenna B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, U-NII-2C, U-NII-3, IEEE 
802.11n 
(HT Mixed, 13.5 Mbps, BPSK), Channel 151 (5755.000 MHz) 
 
Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom 
Section, TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 
0.00 

U-NII-2C, U-
NII-3 

WLAN, 10117-
CAD 

5755.000, 151 4.66 4.98 34.0 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 21.21 deg.C 2024-Mar-13 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-13 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 1.4 

Graded Grid N/A Yes Yes 

Grading Ratio N/A 1.4 1.4 

MAIA N/A N/A N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-14, 04:43 2024-03-14, 04:55 2024-03-14, 05:03 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.799 0.803 0.513 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.318 0.322 0.220 

Power Drift [dB] -0.05 -0.61 0.18 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
   

TSL Correction No correction No correction No correction 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

58.9 53.8 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

12.5 18.2 
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Figure C.17: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5755 MHz Antenna A & B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, BACK, U-NII-5, IEEE 802.11ax (80MHz, MCS0, 99pc 
duty cycle), Channel 7 (5985.0 MHz) 
 

Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel 
Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL BACK, 0.00 U-NII-
5 

WLAN, 10731-
AAC 

5985.0, 7 5.07 5.23 33.6 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 21.21 deg.C 2024-Mar-13 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-13 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 102.0 x 136.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 8.5 x 8.5 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.4 

MAIA Y N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-13, 21:13 2024-03-13, 21:22 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.781 0.816 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.320 0.325 

Power Drift [dB] -0.27 0.12 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

58.8 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

13.1 
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Figure C.18: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5985 MHz Antenna A 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, EDGE BOTTOM, U-NII-5, IEEE 802.11ax (80MHz, MCS0, 
99pc duty cycle), Channel 7 (5985.0 MHz) 
 

Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test Distance 
[mm] 

Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel 
Number 

Conversion 
Factor 

TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL 
Permittivity 

Flat, HSL EDGE BOTTOM, 0.00 U-NII-
5 

WLAN, 10731-
AAC 

5985.0, 7 5.07 5.23 33.6 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date 6 

ELI V8.0 (20deg probe tilt) - 
2202 

HBBL-600-10000 DAK 3.5 Head 21.21 deg.C 2024-Mar-13 SYS5 
B5.prn, 2024-Mar-13 

EX3DV4 - SN7805, 2023-
04-06 

DAE4ip Sn1785, 2023-
04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

 
Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 220.0 x 220.0 22.0 x 22.0 x 22.0 

Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 4.0 x 4.0 x 1.4 

Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 

Graded Grid n/a Yes 

Grading Ratio n/a 1.4 

MAIA Y N/A 

Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 

Scan Method Measured Measured 

Measurement Results 
 

Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2024-03-13, 14:08 2024-03-13, 14:16 

psSAR1g [W/Kg] 0.631 0.639 

psSAR10g [W/Kg] 0.245 0.248 

Power Drift [dB] -0.19 0.07 

Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 

Scaling Factor [dB] 
  

TSL Correction Positive only Positive only 

M2/M1 [%] 
 

57.6 

Dist 3dB Peak [mm] 
 

10.4 
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Figure: C.19: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 5985 MHz Antenna B 
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Measurement Report for Mobile Processor, BACK, U-NII-5, IEEE 802.11ax 
(80 MHz, MCS0, 99pc duty cycle), Channel 23 (6065.0 MHz) 
 
Device Under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

MP11000, FARO,  199.0 x 184.0 x 91.0 
 

Mobile Processor 

 
Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section Position, Test Distance [mm] Band Group, UID Frequency [MHz], Channel Number Conversion Factor 

5G BACK, 2.00 U-NII-5 WLAN, 10731-AAC 6065.0, 23 1.0 

 
Hardware Setup 

Phantom Medium Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

mmWave - 1112 Air - EUmmWV4 - SN9641_F1-55GHz, 2023-10-24 DAE4ip Sn1786, 2023-04-03 

 
Scans Setup 

Scan Type 5G Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 140.0 x 100.0 

Grid Steps [lambda] 0.04129566664521176 x 0.04129566664521176 

Sensor Surface [mm] 2.0 

MAIA Y 

Measurement Results 

Scan Type 5G Scan 

Date 2024-03-18, 19:42 

Avg. Area [cm2] 4.00 

psPDn+ [W/m2] 4.07 

psPDtot+ [W/m2] 4.59 

psPDmod+ [W/m2] 4.94 

Emax [V/m] 54.3 

Power Drift [dB] 0.10 
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Figure C.20: Testing Results for the MP11000 at 6065 MHz Antenna A 

 
 

 

 


